
University of North Florida University of North Florida 

UNF Digital Commons UNF Digital Commons 

Legislation Student Government 

Spring 1-1-1992 

Senate Bill SB-92S-705 Activity and Service Fee Budget Allocation Senate Bill SB-92S-705 Activity and Service Fee Budget Allocation 

for the Fiscal year 1992-1993 for the Fiscal year 1992-1993 

Student Government Association 
University of North Florida 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg 

Suggested Citation Suggested Citation 
Student Government Association, "Senate Bill SB-92S-705 Activity and Service Fee Budget Allocation for 
the Fiscal year 1992-1993" (1992). Legislation. 937. 
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/937 

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by 
the Student Government at UNF Digital Commons. It has 
been accepted for inclusion in Legislation by an 
authorized administrator of UNF Digital Commons. For 
more information, please contact Digital Projects. 
© Spring 1-1-1992 All Rights Reserved 

http://digitalcommons.unf.edu/
http://digitalcommons.unf.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sga
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg?utm_source=digitalcommons.unf.edu%2Fsgaleg%2F937&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.unf.edu/sgaleg/937?utm_source=digitalcommons.unf.edu%2Fsgaleg%2F937&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:lib-digital@unf.edu
http://digitalcommons.unf.edu/
http://digitalcommons.unf.edu/


(UJ [f1) 0W®[J~0~ W @~ 
[N)(Q) [j~[})) [f ~ (Q)[JQcd]@) 

STUDENT GO''ERNI\IENT ASSOCIATION 

SENATE LEG SLATION 

WHEREAS; 

WHEREAS; 

WHEREAS; 

WHEREAS; 

WHEREAS ; 

THEREFORE : 

Number 
' ) ) 

SB 92S- /05 
--------------------------------

The Florida Statutes state that the Activity and Service Fee Budget 
is under the administration of the Student Government Association , and; 

Budget directors have presented their proposals to the Budget and 
Allocations Committee throughout the Spring Semester, and; 

The Budget and Allocations Committee has spent over 300 person hours 
deliberating over individual budget entity allocations, and; 

The Budget and Allocations Committee has used all resources at its 
disposal to best represent the entire student body at the University 
of North Florida, and; 

The Committee has done anoutstanding job fullfilling its duty to the 
students in this matter . 

LET IT BE RESOLVED THAT the attached Activity and Service Fee Budget 
Allocation for the Fiscal Year 1992- 93, including 
Provisionary Language, be approved by the University 
of North Florida Student Government Association 
Senate . 

AND LET IT BE FURTHER RESOLVED THAT all those involved in the process be co~~ended for 
their selfless dedication to the glory that is the 
Activity and Service Fee Budget for Fiscal Year 
1992- 93. 

Respectfully Sul:mi tted, 
Day id E. McClellan, SGA Comptroller 

Introduced by Budget and Allocations 
Board or Carmi. ttee 

SENATE ACTION ____ ~,s~·O~·~o~----------------
Be it kncMn that ::>B 92S- 705 

this&:!_day o f il{Nl __ _ 
Signature·----

Trina Jennings-Dzrazil



Amendments to the provisionary riders of the i'l!992-1993 Budget 

UNF Aqatics rider: 
8. This budget amount requested, less the amount of excess revenue received, 
:~u shall be allocated by the Senate. Revenues received by the Activity and 

Service Fee shall remain in:J_ the Auxiliary account for the purpose of 
supporting the operation of the pool. 

S~INNAKER rider: 

ili ~ Delete #5 from the rider. 

2. Chagge #6: 
Excess revenues will be divided with a minimum of ten percent (10%) for 
reserve and replacement and the remaining amount shall revert back to the 
SPINNAKER operating budget. 

3. Chan.,ge #8: 
This budget amount requested, less the amount of excess revenue received .. ,; 
shall be allocated by the Senate. Revenues received by the Activity and 
Service Fee shall remain in the SPINNAKER Revenue account for the purpose 
of supporting the continued operation of the SPINNAKER. 

****Amendment PASSED: 17:0:0 



PROVISIONARY LANGUAGE 
FISCAL YEAR 1992-93 

1. This is a line-item budget. Any transfers from one budget to 
another must be approved by the Budget and Allocations 
Committee and the Student Government Association Senate. Any 
changes within a budget from one budget category to another 
(Salary, OPS, OE or OCO) must be approved by the SGA 
Comptroller. 

2. All carry forward funds and any additional credit hour 
revenues shall be placed in the Unallocated Reserve account. 

3. This budget does not set a precedent for future budget 
allocation. 

4. If for any reason, expected revenues are not met, all budget 
authority is subject to reallocation. 

5. The first $16,000.00 in Unallocated Reserves is to be 
appropriated in the following manner: $10,000 in Buffer, and 
$6,000 in General Reserves. 

6. Allocations and expenditure of A&S Fees must conform to the 
most current version of the Activity and Service Fees Policies 
and Procedures. 

7. Any budget entity that the Comptroller projects to incur a 
deficit shall be reviewed by the Budget and Allocation 
Committee as soon as this budget status is determined. 

8. There shall be moratorium on the request and addition of new, 
ongoing accounts. Any requests for new, ongoing accounts will 
be heard only during the budget hearings. 

9. The Aquatics Center and Spinnaker Budget Riders shall be 
considered an extension of the provisionary language of this 
budget. All policies outlined in this document, once signed by 
the necessary parties, shall hold the equivalent weight of a 
provision of Provisionary Language. 

10. In the event that minimum wage increase during the next Fiscal 
Year budget, the budget directors shall have the option of 
submitting a revised OPS Wages Budget request. This shall 
have the highest priority for Unallocated Reserves. 



11. The allocation to the University Art Gallery shall be 
contingent upon the university administration demonstrating a 
willingness to fund the gallery, on an ongoing basis, an 
amount equal to at least 50 percent of the amount allocated by 
the Activity and Service Fee. The Budget and Allocation 
Committee shall review the gallery account at the first 
meeting of the Fall Semester and make a recommendation to 
Senate upon the status of the Gallery account. The Art 
Gallery Advisory Committee shall meet on a regular basis and 
make decisions on the programming at the gallery. 

12. Unless specified by Stipulation, no A&S account (with the 
exception of the Student Conference Line) may, in any way, 
expend A&S funds for professional or student travel. Those 
persons or organizations seeking funds for travel may do so 
through the Student Conference/Travel line. Only students or 
student _organizations may receive funds from the student 
conference line for travel. 



ACTIVITY AND SERVICE FEE BUDGET 
BUDGET RIDER FOR 

UNF AQUATICS CENTER 

This document, when approved by the proper entities, shall become 
part of the Activities and Service Fee Budget for Fiscal Year 1991-
92. This budget rider shall govern the operation of the Aquatics 
Center A&S Budget and its interaction with the Aquatics Center 
Auxiliary Account. 

1. At the beginning of each fiscal year, July 1, 100% of Salaries 
and Benefits will be transferred to the Pool Auxiliary for the 
purpose of paying the Aquatic Coordinator. 

2. Any Capital Items (OCO) will be transferred on an items basis. 

3. This budget rider must follow the normal SGA legislative 
process for the Activity and Service Fee Budget, and must be 
approved by all appropriate parties (SGA Senate, SGA Executive 
Officers, Vice President for Student Affairs, and the 
University Affairs, and the University President.) 

4. Once this budget rider has been approved, the SGA Budget and 
Allocation Committee shall have the final authority over all 
transfers from the A&S Pool Budget to the Auxiliary Pool 
Budget. 

5. Revenue will be projected and divided during the budget 
hearings. This projected figure will reduce the Activity and 
Service Fee Budget Request for the Aquatics Center Account for 
the year requested. 

6. Revenue will be divided with ten percent (10%) for reserve and 
replacement and the remaining amount shall be divided equally 
between A&S and E&G. 

7. The Aquatics Coordinator, in conjunction with the Recreation 
Director, shall develop a budget request for the next fiscal 
year. This budget request shall reflect the current year's 
operation and will be presented during the A&S Budget 
Hearings. 

8. This budget amount requested, less the amount of revenue 
received, shall be allocated by the Senate. Revenues received 
by the Activity and Service Fee shall remain in the Auxiliary 
account for the purpose of supporting the operation or the 
pool. 



ACTIVITY AND SERVICE FEE BUDGET 
BUDGET RIDER FOR 

SPINNAKER NEWSPAPER 

This document, when approved by the proper entities, shall become 
part of the Activity and Service Fee Budget for the Fiscal Year 
1992-93. This budget rider shall govern the operation of the 
Spinnaker A&S Budget and its interaction with the Spinnaker Revenue 
Account. 

1. At each quarter mark during the fiscal (October 1, January 1, 
March 1) and the beginning of the fiscal year (July 1), the budget 
authority allocated by Senate in the OPS and Operating Expense 
Categories shall be transferred to the Spinnaker Revenue Account. 

2. Any Capital Items (OCO) will be transferred on an items basis. 

3. This budget rider must follow the normal SGA legislative 
process for the Activity and Service Fee Budget, and must be 
approved by all appropriate parties (SGA Senate, SGA Executive 
Officers, Vice President for Student Affairs, and the University 
President) . 

4. Once this budget rider has been approved, the SGA Budget and 
Allocations Committee shall have final authority over all transfers 
from the A&S Spinnaker Budget to the Spinnaker Revenue Budget. The 
Committee shall have the responsibility to manage the A&S Spinnaker 
Budget. 

5. Revenue will be divided after the after the beginning of the 
calendar year (January) following its collection. 

6. Revenue will be divided with ten percent (10%) for reserve and 
replacement and the remaining amount shall revert back to the 
Activity and Service Fee Budget. 

7. The Managing Editor of the Spinnaker, in conjunction with the 
Director of Student Development, shall develop a budget request for 
the next fiscal year. This budget request shall reflect the current 
year's operation and will be presented during the A&S Budget 
Hearings. 

8. This budget amount requested, less the amount of revenue 
received, shall be allocated by the Senate. Revenues received by 
the Activity and Service Fee shall remain in the Spinnaker Revenue 
Account for the purpose of supporting the continued operation of 
the Spinnaker. 



UNF ACTIVITY AND SERVICE FEE 
April 13, 1992 1992-93 BUDGET HEARINGS COMPARISON SPREADSHEET 

Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocation Allocation 
SALARY SALARY WAGES WAGES PROGRAMS PROGRAMS EXPENSE EXPENSE TOTAL TOTAL % 

Account Name Acct. Nunb. 91-92 92-93 91-92 92-93 91-92 92-93 91-92 92-93 91-92 92-93 CHANGE 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Student Life Center 907003000 102,297.01 103,831.00 63,114.73 63,115.00 0.00 0.00 11,221.00 12,221.00 176,632.74 179,167.00 1.4% 
Personal Counseling and 907004000 0.00 0.00 4,313.75 5,075.00 0.00 0.00 2,845.00 3,250.00 7,158.75 8,325.00 16.3% 
Student to Student 907006000 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,989.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 6,000.00 5,000.00 8,989.00 79 .8"-' 
Academic Skills Center 907007000 0.00 0.00 38,731.53 39,816.00 0.00 0.00 7,800.00 7,830.00 46,531.53 47,646.00 2.4% 
Student Government Assoc 907008000 40,165.59 40,226.00 45,737.52 45,738.00 4,390.00 4,390.00 28,300.00 29,100.00 118,593.11 119,454.00 0. 1"-' 
Graduation 907009000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,850.00 4,850.00 4,850.00 4,850.00 0.0% 
Recreation & Intramural 907010000 61,428.03 64,042.00 50,219.67 50,220.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 128,647.70 131,262.00 2.0% 
Recreational Sports Club 907010010 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 3,190.00 10,500.00 4,763.00 15,000.00 7,953.00 -47.0% 
Spinnaker 907011000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,875.00 0.00 21,875.00 100. 0"/o 

Club Coordinating Commit 907013000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 0.0% 
SPB - Operating 907015000 7,074.00 7,074.00 0.00 0.00 58,751.00 55,095.00 41,148.00 41,148.00 106,973.00 103,317.00 -3.4% 
Volunteer Center 907016000 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,759.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,650.00 0.00 13,409.00 100.0% 
Black History Month 907025000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 5,500.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 6,000.00 7,000.00 16.7% 
Student Conferences 907027000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ERR 
Art Gallery 907028000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 10,750.00 10,750.00 12,250.00 12,250.00 0.0% 
ClubFest 907030000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00 -100.0% 
Spring Bash 907031000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 2,700.00 0.00 2,950.00 0.00 -100.0% 
Resident Assistants 907032000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 300.00 300.00 6,500.00 4,468.00 6,800.00 4,768.00 -29. 9"-' 
Cultural Music Program 907034000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 6,200.00 1,800.00 950.00 6,800.00 7,150.00 5.1% 
Aquatics Center 907037000 26,651.66 28,580.00 40,825.00 10,827.00 3,225.00 0.00 8,106.75 8,107.00 78,808.41 47,514.00 -39.7% 
Women•s Center 907045000 0.00 0.00 21,424.76 23,411.00 2,700.00 3,000.00 5,087.00 5,587.00 29,211.76 31,998.00 9.5% 
Student Orientation 907046000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,800.00 0.00 -100.0% 
Ca!Jl>US Ministry 907047000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 2,530.00 2,500.00 2,530.00 1. 2"/o 

---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Totals 237,616.29 243,753.00 264,366.96 251,950.00 87,166.00 79,175.00 187,307.75 201,579.00 776,457.00 776,457.00 0.0% 

=============================================================================================================================================================== 
Budget Amount 776,457.00 

Amount Allocated 776,457.00 

------------------------------------------------
Surplus (Deficit) 0.00 


	Senate Bill SB-92S-705 Activity and Service Fee Budget Allocation for the Fiscal year 1992-1993
	Suggested Citation

	UNF Student Government Senate Legislation 1992

